
In The
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO. _____

HARRISON NEAL,

Petitioner – Appellant,

v.

**FAIRFAX COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT and
CHIEF OF POLICE COLONEL
EDWIN C. ROESSLER, JR.,**

Respondents – Appellees.

PETITION FOR APPEAL

Edward S. Rosenthal (VSB No. 15780)
Christina M. Brown (VSB No. 81350)
RICH ROSENTHAL BRINCEFIELD MANITTA
DZUBIN & KROEGER, LLP
201 North Union Street, Suite 230
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 299-3440 (Telephone)
(703) 299-3441 (Facsimile)
ESRosenthal@RRBMDK.com
CMBrown@RRBMDK.com

Counsel for Petitioner – Appellant

Hope R. Amezquita (VSB No. 74629)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF VIRGINIA, INC.
701 East Franklin Street, Suite 1412
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 644-8080 (Telephone)
(804) 649-2733 (Facsimile)
hamezquita@acluva.org

Counsel for Petitioner – Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS.....	3
AUTHORITIES AND ARGUMENT	9
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE APPEAL IN ORDER TO CORRECT THE CIRCUIT COURT’S ERRONEOUS INTERPRETATION OF THE DATA ACT	11
III. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO GIVE DUE CONSIDERATION TO ATTORNEY GENERAL CUCINELLI’S OPINION ON ALPRs.....	17
IV. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO GIVE DEFERENCE TO JUDGE CARROL’S INTERPRETATION OF PERSONAL INFORMATION	19
V. PROPER ANALYSIS OF THE DATA ACT WOULD HAVE LED THE TRIAL COURT TO GRANT NEAL’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	21
A. The Trial Court Mis-defined the Salient Issue in the Case	21
B. A License Tag Number is an “Agency-Issued Identification Number”	23
C. The Data Act Refers to More than Just an Individual Person	23

D.	Neal’s Vanity Plate was Issued to Him as An Owner of His Automobile	24
E.	ALPR Records Reveal Information About an Individual	25
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY LIMITED THE DATA ACT’S BROAD DEFINITION OF “PERSONAL INFORMATION” BY USING THE HIGHER “PRIVACY INTEREST” STANDARD UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	27
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO RULE 5:17(i) OF THE RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Arizona v. California,
460 U.S. 605 (1983) 20

Armstrong v. Commonwealth,
263 Va. 573 (2002) 14

Brown v. Commonwealth,
284 Va. 538, 733 S.E.2d 638 (2012) 14, 15

Carson v. LeBlanc,
245 Va. 135, 427 S.E.2d 189,
9 Va. Law Rep. 908 (1993) 9

Cent. Nat'l Ins. Co. v. VA Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.,
222 Va. 353, 282 S.E.2d 4 (1981) 9

Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Country Chrysler, Inc.,
928 F.2d 1509 (10th Cir. 1991) 20

City of Santa Ana v. City of Garden Grove,
100 Cal. App. 3d 521 (1979) 15

Commonwealth v. Amerson,
281 Va. 414 (2011) 16

Commonwealth v. Morris,
281 Va. 70 (2011) 16

Conger v. Barrett,
280 Va. 627 (2010) 15

Conyers v. Martial Arts World of Richmond, Inc.,
273 Va. 96 (2007) 11, 16

<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. v. Arrington</i> , 290 Va. 109, 772 S.E.2d 571 (2015)	10
<i>Esteban v. Commonwealth</i> , 266 Va. 605, 587 S.E.2d 523 (2003)	15
<i>Fisher v. Right Aid Corp.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22720 (D. Md. Feb. 23, 2012)	20
<i>Hinderliter v. Humphries</i> , 224 Va. 439, 297 S.E.2d 684 (1982)	27
<i>Klaiber v. Freemason Assocs.</i> , 266 Va. 478, 587 S.E.2d 555 (2003)	10
<i>Osman v. Osman</i> , 285 Va. 384 (2013)	11
<i>Rawls v. Smith</i> , 2001 Va. Cir. LEXIS 26 (Southampton County 2001).....	20
<i>Renner v. Stafford</i> , 245 Va. 351, 429 S.E.2d 218 (1993)	9
<i>Robbins v. Robbins</i> , 48 Va. App. 466, 632 S.E.2d 615 (2006)	20
<i>St. Joe Co. v. Norfolk Redevelopment & Hous. Auth.</i> , 283 Va. 403, 722 S.E.2d 622 (2012)	10
<i>Surles v. Mayer</i> , 48 Va. App. 146 (2006).....	15
<i>Thomas v. Commonwealth</i> , 62 Va. App. 104, 742 S.E.2d 403 (2013)	21
<i>Thurmond v. Prince William Prof'l Baseball Club, Inc.</i> , 265 Va. 59, 574 S.E.2d 246 (2003)	9

Town of Ashland v. Ashland Inv. Co.,
235 Va. 150, 366 S.E.2d 100 (1988) 9, 10

Turner v. Commonwealth,
226 Va. 456 (1983) 16

Turner v. Lotts,
244 Va. 554, 422 S.E.2d 765 (1992) 9

Twietmeyer v. City of Hampton,
255 Va. 387, 497 S.E.2d 858 (1998) 18

Va. Fuel Corp. v. Lambert Coal Co.,
291 Va. 89, 781 S.E.2d 162 (2016) 10

Wilby v. Gostel,
265 Va. 437, 578 S.E.2d 796 (2003) 10

STATUTES

Va. Code §§ 2.2-3800 *et seq* 1

Va. Code § 2.2-3800(B)(4)(1)-(4) 4

Va. Code § 2.2-3800(C)(2) 8, 17

Va. Code § 2.2-3801 *passim*

Va. Code § 2.2-3806 8

Va. Code § 2.2-3809 2, 8

Va. Code § 8.01-420 10

RULE

Va. Sup. Ct. R. 3:20 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Tom Jackman, *Despite Cuccinelli’s advice, N.Va. police still maintaining databases of license plates*, Washington Post, Jan. 16, 2014, https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/despite-cuccinellis-advice-nva-police-still-maintaining-databases-of-license-plates/2014/01/16/055ec09a-7e38-11e3-9556-4a4bf7bcbd84_story.html?utm_term=.6e2ac4d424ff..... 7

W. Hamilton Bryson, *Virginia Civil Procedure*, § 6.07 (4th ed. 2005)..... 9
